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DEFINITIONS AND CONDITIONS 

1. The Tax Reform Credit shall be allocated among customers in the same manner as approved 
in the Company's most recent rate proceeding. 

2. At the end of each twelve-month period, the Tax Reform Credit is in effect, the uUlity shall reconcile 
the differences between the surcharge (credit) resulting from the Tax Reform Credit and the 
appropriate surcharge (credit) as found by the Commission for that period and shall submit lhe 
reconciliation and a proposed Tax Reform Credit adjustment to lhe Commission for approval to 
recover or refund the difference through adjustments of the Tax Reform Credit surcharge (credit). 

3. The Tax Reform Credit surcharge (credit) shall be reset to zero at the next general rate case. 

4 All provisions of this rider are subject to changes made by order of lhe Commission. 

TAX REFORM CREDIT TRUE-UP 

Tax Credit True-Up Surcharge shall be applied as a one-Ume charge (credit) to customer bills for the period of 
December 1, 2021 through December 31 , 2021 . The surcharge (credit) shall be as follows: 

Issued: 

Effective: 

By: 

Customer Class 
Residential (910): 
Commercial and Public Authority (915): 
Schools (920): 
Industrial Firm (930): 
Small Generator Service (940): 
Irrigation Engine (965): 
Transport Interruptible (IT900): 
School Firm Transportation (920): 
Firm Transportation (FT900): 

November xx 2021 
(Monlh) (Day) (Year) 

December 1 2021 
(Month) (Day) (Year) 

Facllity Charge 
(S0.09) 
(S0.26) 
(S0.41 ) 
(S1.43) 
(S0.12) 
(St.06) 
(10.39) 
(S0.84) 
($4.72) 
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Commodity Charge 
(S0.00000) I ccr 
(S0.00000) / ccf 
($0.00000) / ccf 
($0.00000) / ccf 
($0.00000) I ccf 
($0.00000) I ccf 
($0.00000) I ccf 
(S0.00000) I ccf 
(S0.00000) I ccf 




