Form RF	Index No.
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSA	S
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (Name of Issuing Utility)	SCHEDULE IX Tax Reform Credit
ENTIRE SERVICE AREA (Territory to which Schedule is applicable)	
No Supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 2 of 2 Sheets

DEFINITIONS AND CONDITIONS

- The Tax Reform Credit shall be allocated among customers in the same manner as approved in the Company's most recent rate proceeding.
- 2. At the end of each twelve-month period, the Tax Reform Credit is in effect, the utility shall reconcile the differences between the surcharge (credit) resulting from the Tax Reform Credit and the appropriate surcharge (credit) as found by the Commission for that period and shall submit the reconciliation and a proposed Tax Reform Credit adjustment to the Commission for approval to recover or refund the difference through adjustments of the Tax Reform Credit surcharge (credit).
- 3. The Tax Reform Credit surcharge (credit) shall be reset to zero at the next general rate case.
- 4 All provisions of this rider are subject to changes made by order of the Commission.

TAX REFORM CREDIT TRUE-UP

Tax Credit True-Up Surcharge shall be applied as a one-time charge (credit) to customer bills for the period of December 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021. The surcharge (credit) shall be as follows:

Customer Class	Facility Charge	Commodity Charge
Residential (910):	(\$0.09)	(\$0.00000) / ccf
Commercial and Public Authority (915):	(\$0.26)	(\$0.00000) / ccf
Schools (920):	(\$0.41)	(\$0.00000) / ccf
Industrial Firm (930):	(\$1.43)	(\$0.00000) / ccf
Small Generator Service (940):	(\$0.12)	(\$0.00000) / ccf
Irrigation Engine (965):	(\$1.06)	(\$0.00000) / ccf
Transport Interruptible (IT900):	(10.39)	(\$0.00000) / ccf
School Firm Transportation (920):	(\$0.84)	(\$0.00000) / ccf
Firm Transportation (FT900):	(\$4.72)	(\$0.00000) / ccf

Issued:	November	XX	2021	
	(Month)	(Day)	(Year)	21-ATMG-100-TAR
				Approved KALF
Effective:	December	1	2021	Kansas Corporation Commission
	(Month)	(Day)	(Year)	November 30, 2021
				/s/ Lynn Retz
By:				
	/s/ Kathleen R Oca	inas Vice President,	Rates & Regulatory	
	Affairs (Signature	of Officer)	(Title)	